



*Shubhada S Kadam*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 33 OF 2025

Vivek Arun Limaye  
VERSUS

The Assistant Director, Enforcement Directorate Mumbai Zone II and anr.

---

Mr. Subodh Desai along with Mr. Malhar Zafania, Mr. Shantanu Shetty and Mr. Rishabh Singh i/b. Mr. Shantanu Shetty, Advocate for Applicant.  
Mr. Krish Kariya along with Ms. Purva Birla h/f. Mr. Prashant Mishra, Special Counsel for Respondent No.1-ED.  
Mr. S. R. Agarkar, APP for Respondent No.2-State.

---

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 27<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned senior counsel for the applicant, learned special counsel for respondent No.1 and learned counsel for respondent No.2.
2. Learned special counsel for respondent No.1-ED submits that the advocate on record is in personal difficulty and requested for an adjournment. He admits of having received the copy of the application and seeks time to file affidavit-in-reply. Leave granted. By way of last chance, stand over to 23<sup>rd</sup> April 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)

Digitally  
signed by  
SHUBHADA  
SHANKAR  
KADAM  
Date:  
2026.04.02  
12:56:05  
+0530