



Rohit Ghuge

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 33 OF 2025

Vivek Arun Limaye

versus

Assistant Director, Enforcement Directorate Mumbai Zone -II and anr.

Mr. Subodh Desai a/w Mr. Malhar Zataria a/w Mr. Rishabh D. Singh a/w
Mr. Shantanu Shetty, Advocate for Applicant.

Mr. Prashant Mishra (Special Counsel for ED) a/w Mr. Bharat J., Mr.
Akshun Thakur, Ms. Ishiya B., Mr. Krish Kariya, Advocate for Respondent
No. 1.

Mr. S. R. Agarkar, APP for Respondent No.2-State.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 23rd APRIL, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant, learned special counsel
for the Respondent No. 1 and learned APP for Respondent No.2-state.

2. The learned counsel for the Respondent No. 1 tendered affidavit
in reply, it is taken on record.

3. Stand over to 05th May, 2026 'for order'.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)